
 
 

  
  
12*  

 
1-        

2-     

 

22/10/1392                    :7/5/1393  

 

  
    .       

      .

  )1994(    

         

    .   

     .   

  

1-   

2- .  

      

    

 .    .

  

                                                                                                              
*  E-mail: Ali.shirin@modares.ac.ir 

  

52 1394  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             1 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

74 

  .           

 .

   

 
  :  .  

  

1-    
     

 .     

 .       

      

     

 ]1181 [ .      

» «  1383  

     .     

    

 .   

  . 

      

 ( )   ]231.[         

  .  

  

2-   
    .

        ]4 139.[    

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             2 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

75 

   .       

 ]5[       

           

  . 

       

       

     ]6[.  

]712 [  - 

 -   

     .

         

      

   

         

  .  

 .      

        .    

   .

  

  

3-    
  ]8[   

   ]933[ 

  .  

1  .  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             3 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

76 

1    ]934 10351112 131415[  

         

1  ) 1994(  
 : :1 (2 (3 (

4 (  

 

  

2  1  )1994(  
  :1 (2 (

3 (4 (  

 

  

3  
)2002(  

  
  

4  ) 1974(  

 :1 (2 (3 (

4 (5)  (

  
  

5  
)1978(  

 :1 (2 (3 (

  

 

  

6  
2 )

1990(  

 :1)  ( 2 (

)     

7  
)1994(  

) 1994 (

)   

 

  

8  
 3 )

1983(  

 :1 ( 2 ( 3 (4 (

  
   

 
                                                                                                              
1. Context, Input, Reaction, Output (CIRO) 
2. Input, Process, Output (IPO) 
3. Context, Input,Process,Product (CIPP) 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             4 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

77 

 1   )1994(     

     

  .      

  .  

  

4-    

1950   ( )

 .

]16[ .   :1   (2   (3 (

4 .  (    

  .  

  

4-1-   

            

  .        

     .

             

 ]940[.  

  

4-2-   

  .  

    

 .  

  

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             5 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

78 

4-3-   

   

      

  .      

 . .

 

 .       .

   

 .   

  ]1742[ .  

  

4-4-   

   .  

  

4-5-   

 

  ] 1824[.  

  

5-   
       

      

 .  ( )  

 360  

 .       

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             6 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

79 

         .

  .  

  

 
1   

  

6-    

    

         

   

1.       

   

2.   

3.    

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             7 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

80 

7-   

            360 

           

     

 .      

   .   

      .       

   1 (  

2 (   .  

      ) 1994 (

    .  

      

      

       .

    

 .     

1 (   

2 (    

3 (  

4 (   

5 (6 (   

       

  .    

     

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             8 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

81 

            

)    .  

    

       

        

        .10    

 5   5      

31   ) 620       (239   

 .    

          

   

       

          

                    

  .  

  

8-    
          

   .  

3        .2      

    

           .

 .  

  

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                             9 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

82 

2    

      

1    962/0  

2    967/0  

3    968/0  

4     928/0  

5     918/0  

6    943/0  

7    970/0  

8    947/0  

  

3     

        
 

  

  33 08/3  00/9  45/7  30/1  

  33 77/1  00/9  46/7  38/1  

    33 08/1  00/9  21/7  61/2  

   

  30 88/2  00/9  70/6  94/1  

  30 75/1  00/9  81/6  12/2  

   30 00/0  00/9  88/5  59/2  

  

  36 23/1  32/7  12/3  72/1  

  36 36/1  64/7  63/5  42/1  

   36 21/2  73/8  06/6  38/1  

  

  21 21/4  71/8  20/7  24/1  

  21 36/3  00/9  39/7  38/1  

   21 36/3  71/8  07/7  28/1  

  

  42 13/4  44/8  11/7  03/1  

  42 56/5  56/8  27/7  80/0  

   42 81/4  44/8  24/7  93/0  

  

  36 86/0  00/9  19/7  51/1  

  36 64/2  00/9  31/7  63/1  

   36 57/2  57/8  09/7  54/1  

  

  198 86/0  00/9  41/6  14/2  

  198 35/1  00/9  95/6  60/1  

   198 00/0  00/9  77/6  68/1  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            10 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

83 

9-   

     

     

   

 : 

   

  

 .     t 

    4   .  

  

H0: 1= 2= 3   
    Ha: not all i are equal (i= 1, 2, 3)  

  

4    

  
  

    
t    

  

   
-    1167/0-  93/1  330/0-  29  744/0  

  –    9296/0  74/1  915/2  29  007/0  

  
 –     0106/0  20/1  050/0 32  960/0 

 –    2486/0  60/1  890/0 32  380/0  

  
 –     5129/2- 79/1  393/8- 35 000/0  

 -     4294/0-  60/1  601/1- 35  118/0  

  

-     1165/-  74/1  400/0- 35  692/0  

 -    2208/0  717/0 847/1 35  073/0  

  
 –     1609/0-  07/1  966/0- 41  340/0  

 -     0372/0 702/0  343/0 41  733/0  

  
 –     1933/0-  20/1  734/0- 20  471/0 

 -    3197/0  6587/0  224/2 20  038/0  

  
 –     584/0-  778/1  341/4-  197  000/0  

  –     186/0  314/1  993/1  197  048/0  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            11 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

84 

4     »    «  

         

 95        

 .  » «   .

     

 05/0  .   

95   .     

   

       

     .

       

      

  

     .      

          

     .

      

  .  

 4     

     

 .     

        

 .        

         .   

      . 

 :  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            12 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

85 

       

 ]1968[ .   

5  KMO    

9/0    ]2097 [  .  

)1950 (  05/0      

  ( )   .      

  .  

  

5   

        

  KMO 928/0  929/0  

  

  

  536/7020  920/4205  

  1225  378  

  000/0  000/0  

  

 

   

   

  

     

      50     7   

  23/63          

        

  . )   

 56/15  )   

02/14 »« 96/8   

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            13 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

86 

  )   (22/7      

)     (94/6  »  

«   25/6          )

 24/4  .6  

  

  

6    

   
   

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  

 :                

   

   

  

  

   

  

   

     

   

  

  

83/0  

82/0  

81/0  

78/0  

78/0  

76/0  

71/0  

70/0  

58/0  

57/0  

47/0  

            

 :                

  

  

    

   

   

   

     

  

  

   

         

       

  

74/0  

73/0  

71/0  

70/0  

69/0  

67/0  

59/0  

55/0  

55/0  

45/0  

45/0  

43/0  

          

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            14 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

87 

6  

 :                 

  

   

   

  

    

   

 -   

   

  

    

66/0  

63/0  

61/0  

56/0  

54/0  

53/0  

53/0  

48/0  

46/0  

        

 :                 

   

   

   

   

  

      

67/0  

66/0  

58/0  

56/0  

49/0  

      

                  

   

      

   

   

        

75/0  

69/0  

53/0  

43/0  

    

 :                

   

   

    

  

    

 »«    

          

59/0  

56/0  

55/0  

48/0  

47/0  

45/0  

  

 :                

     

    

      

            

74/0  

54/0  

54/0  

  7/7  0/7  4/4  6/3  4/3  1/3  1/2 

  5/15  0/14  9/8  2/7  9/6  2/6  2/4  

  5/15  5/29  5/38  7/45  7/52  9/58  2/63  

  94/0  92/0  82/0  84/0  82/0  83/0  78/0  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            15 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

88 

   

  

   .    

     7       25/64   

     . 

»«    75/25       

25        

     .»« 61/18 

 . »« 

70/10  »   « 18/9 

   

  

7    

   
   

1  2  3  4  

 :          

   

   

    

  

      

    

    

    

   

    

   

   

    

78/0  

77/0  

75/0  

72/0  

72/0  

69/0  

68/0  

67/0  

67/0  

66/0  

62/0  

54/0  

51/0  

      

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            16 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

89 

7  

 :          

   

   

   

    

   

   

    

     

   

  

76/0  

76/0  

75/0  

68/0  

65/0  

59/0  

55/0  

53/0  

40/0  

    

 :           

    

  

    

    

75/0  

68/0  

57/0  

  

 :            

   

  

     

    

80/0  

66/0  

60/0  

  

  21/7  21/5  99/2  57/2  

  75/25  61/18  70/10  18/9  

  75/25  37/44  07/55  25/64  

  94/0  90/0  89/0  71/0  

  

 :       

   
  

H0  .               :  

Ha:             .  

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            17 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

90 

   8 9 

 .  

  

8   

      

1   65/4  1 

2    37/4  2 

3    35/4  3 

4   99/3  4 

5    90/3  5 

6    62/3  6 

7   13/3  7 

  236 

  361/81  

  6 

  000/0   

  

         0,01   

 99         

      

   .  

8    »« 

   

    

    .    

»«       

  

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            18 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

91 

9    

      

1   82/2  1 

2   51/2  2 

3   47/2  3 

4      20/2  4 

  238 

  646/27  

  3 

  000/0   

  

9    »« 

 .    

  »  

«   .     

   

  

10-    

     

   

       .

      

.   

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            19 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

92 

 
2      

 

         

      

      

  3  .  

 

 
3    

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            20 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

93 

3          

  

59/29     

  .23/63   

   .      

   .  

      

 3    . 25/64 

  . 3  

 75/25   

   .   61/18 

 .  

    

 .        

 .   

      

1.            

 .         

  . 

2.             

          

 . 

3.       

      

      

 .   

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            21 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

94 

      

   

4.         

 .   

      ( )     )

 )  )    

)   

5.      

     :1 (   2 (     - 

3 (  - 4 (  

6.        

 

     .  

       

     .   

  

  

  . 

  

10-   
[1] Van Tiem D. M., Moseley J. L., Dessinger J. C.; "Fundamentals of 

performance technology: A guide to improving people, process, and 

performance"; Washington, D.C.: International Society for Performance 

Improvement, 2000. 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            22 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


 ...   ____________________     

95 

[2] Tennant C., Boonkrong M.,"Roberts P.A.B; The design of a training 

programme measurement model"; Journal of European Industrial Training, 

Vol. 26, No. 5, 2002, pp. 230-240. 

[3] Attia A. M., Honeycutt E. D., Fakhr R.; "Sales training evaluation: An 

integrated framework and research agenda"; Journal of Selling &  Major 

Account Management, Vol. 13, No. 1, 2013, pp.33-44. 

[4] Scriven M. "Evaluation Thesaurus", 4th ed. Thousand Oaks, Calif:Sage, 1991. 

[5] Stern E.; "The evaluation of policy and the politics of evaluation''; The 

Tavistock Institute of Human Relations Annual Review, Tavistock Institute, 

London, 1990. 

[6] Patton M. Q.; "Utilization-focused evaluation"; Beverly Hills, Calif: Sage. 

[7] Preskill H., Torres. R.T.; "Evaluative inquiry for learning in organizations"; 

Thousand Oaks, Cdif: Sage, 1990. 

[8] Topno H.; "Evaluation of training and development: An analysis of various 

models"; Journal of Business and Management, Vol. 5, No. 2, 2012, pp.16-22. 

[9] Kirkpatrick D. L.; "Evaluating programs: The four levels"; Berrett-Koechler, 

San Francisco, CA, 1994. 

[10] Hamblin A. C.;" Evaluation and control of training"; London: McGraw-Hill, 

1974. 

[11] Kaufman R., Keller J. M.; "Levels of evaluation: Beyond Kirkpatrick"; Human 

Resource Development Quarterly, Vol. 5, No. 4, 1994, pp 371-380. 

[12] Cooper M.; "Evaluating professional training"; Training and Development, 

October, 1994, pp.26-31. 

[13] Bushnell D.; "Input, process, output: A model for evaluating training"; 

Training and Development Journal, Vol. 42, No. 3, 1990, pp. 41-43. 

[14] Stufflebeam D.; The CIPP model for program evaluation; In G. Madeus, M. 

Schriven & D. Stufflebeam (Eds.), Evaluation Models: Viewpoints on 

Educational and Human Service Evaluation, Boston: Klewer Ni- jhoff, 1983, 

pp. 117-142. 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

                            23 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html


   _______________________  52 1394 

96 

[15] Swanson R. A., Sleezer C. M.; "Training effectiveness evaluation; "Journal of 

European Industrial Training, Vol. 11, No. 4, 1987, pp.7-16. 

[16] Mann S., Robertson I.T.; "What should training evaluations evaluate?"; 

Journal of European Industrial Training, Vol. 20, No. 9, 1996, pp.14-20. 

[17] Kirkpatrick D.L., Kirkpatrick J. D.; Evaluating training programs; San 

Fransisco: Berrett-Koehler Publishers, Inc, 2006.  

[18] Biech E.; Training for dummies; USA: Wiley Publishing, Inc, 2005. 

[19] Babbie E., Halley F.; Advantures in social research: Data analysis using SPSS 

for windows; California: Pinr Forge Press, 1995. 

[20] Kaiser, H.F. and Cerny, B.A. ". A Study of measure of Sampling Adequacy for 

Factor Analytic Correlation Matrics", Multivariate Behavioral Research, 

Vol.12, .1977. pp.43047 

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.2

.6
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
11

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            24 / 24

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.2.6.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-9074-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

